Valley ( )) which are expected to contribute to the revenue for the year ending December 31,
2009. The construction of Phase 1.2 of Grand Valley ( ) commenced in September 2008 and is
expected to be completed in November 2009. Phase 1.2 of Grand Valley ( ) is expected to be
comprised of fifty- four 3- to 4-storey buildings. It occupies a site area of approximately 61,609 square
meters with a planned GFA of approximately 61,800 square meters. The Group has obtained the land
use rights certificate, the required construction works commencement permit and the pre-sale permit
for Phase 1.2 of Grand Valley ( ). The last block was topped out in May 2009 and the interior
decoration was completed in August 2009. The Directors confirm that the construction progress of
Phase 1.2 of Grand Valley ( ) is in accordance with the construction schedule and the project is
expected to be completed and delivered to the purchasers within schedule.

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis on targeted average selling price

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit attributable to owners of our Company for
the year ending December 31, 2009 to the targeted average selling price for properties sold from
September 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009.

% change in targeted selling prices per sq.m..... -15% -10% -5% +5% +10%
Impact on the profit attributable to owners of our Company

targeted for the year 2009 (in RMB thousands) ..... (15,828) (10,011) (4,750) 4,116 8,232

210

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

If the targeted average selling prices for projects sold from September 1, 2009 to December 31,
2009 rise by 10%, the profit attributable to owners of our Company for the year ending December 31,
2009 will be RMB328,232,000, i.e. 2.6% higher than our targeted 2009 profit attributable to owners of
our Company.

If the targeted average selling prices for projects sold from September 1, 2009 to December 31,
2009 rise by 5%, the profit attributable to owners of our Company for the year ending December 31,
2009 will be RMB324,116,000, i.e. 1.3% higher than our targeted 2009 profit attributable to owners of
our Company.

If the targeted average selling prices for projects sold from September 1, 2009 to December 31,
2009 decline by 5%, the profit attributable to owners of our Company for the year ending December 31,
2009 will be RMB315,250,000, i.e. 1.5% lower than our targeted 2009 profit attributable to owners of
our Company.

If the targeted average selling prices for projects sold from September 1, 2009 to December 31,
2009 decline by 10%, the profit attributable to owners of our Company for the year ending
December 31, 2009 will be RMB309,989,000, i.e. 3.1% lower than our targeted 2009 profit attributable
to owners of our Company.

If the targeted average selling prices for projects sold from September 1, 2009 to December 31,
2009 decline by 15%, the profit attributable to owners of our Company for the year ending
December 31, 2009 will be RMB304,172,000, i.e. 4.9% lower than our targeted 2009 profit attributable
to owners of our Company.

Sensitivity analysis on targeted GFA sold and delivered

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit attributable to owners of our Company for
the year ending December 31, 2009 to the targeted GFA sold and delivered from September 1, 2009 to
December 31, 2009.

% change in targeted GFA sold and delivered ..... -15% -10% -5%
Impact on the profit attributable to owners of our Company targeted for the

year 2009 (in RMB thousands) ..... (3,890) (2,593) (1,297)

If the targeted GFA sold and delivered for projects sold from September 1, 2009 to December 31,
2009 decline by 5%, the profit attributable to owners of our Company for the year ending December 31,
2009 will be RMB318,703,000, i.e. 0.4% lower than our targeted 2009 profit attributable to owners of
our Company.

If the targeted GFA sold and delivered for projects sold from September 1, 2009 to December 31,
2009 decline by 10%, the profit attributable to owners of our Company for the year ending
December 31, 2009 will be RMB317,407,000, i.e. 0.8% lower than our targeted 2009 profit attributable
to owners of our Company.

If the targeted GFA sold and delivered for projects sold from September 1, 2009 to December 31,
2009 decline by 15%, the profit attributable to owners of our Company for the year ending
December 31, 2009 will be RMB316,110,000, i.e. 1.2% lower than our targeted 2009 profit attributable
to owners of our Company.

211

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Sensitivity analysis on fair value changes of investment properties

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit attributable to owners of our Company for
the year ending December 31, 2009 to levels of revaluation increase/decrease on investment
properties as at June 30, 2009:

Changes in percentage on investment
Properties as at June 30, 2009 ..... -15% -10% -5% 5% 10% 15%

Impact on the profit attributable to owners of
our Company targeted for the year 2009 (in
RMB thousands) ..... (33,338) (22,225) (11,113) 11,113 22,225 33,338

If the fair value of investment properties as at June 30, 2009 rises or declines by 5%, the profit
attributable to owners of our Company for the year ending December 31, 2009 will not be less than
RMB331,113,000 or RMB308,887,000, respectively, i.e. 3.5% higher or lower, respectively, than our
targeted 2009 profit attributable to owners of our Company.

If the fair value of investment properties as at June 30, 2009 rises or declines by 10%, the profit
attributable to owners of our Company for the year ending December 31, 2009 will not be less than
RMB342,225,000 or RMB297,775,000, respectively, i.e. 6.9% higher or lower, respectively, than our